Pikeville, Kentucky; to acquire 100 percent of the voting shares of United Whitley Corp., Williamsburg, Kentucky, and thereby indirectly acquire Bank of Williamsburg, Williamsburg, Kentucky.

In connection with this application Whitley Acquisition Corp., Pikeville, Kentucky, has applied to become a bank holding company.

B. Federal Reserve Bank of Chicago (James A. Bluemle, Vice President) 230 South LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois 60690.

1. Comerica Inc., Detroit, Michigan, and Comerica Texas, Inc., Dallas, Texas; to acquire 100 percent of the voting shares of QuestStar Bank, NA, Houston,

C. Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis (Randall C. Sumner, Vice President) 411 Locust Street, St. Louis, Missouri 63166:

1. Boatmen's Bancshares, Inc., St. Louis, Missouri; to merge with Citizens Bancshares Corporation, Little Rock, Arkansas, and thereby indirectly acquire Citizens Bank of Jonesboro, Jonesboro, Arkansas.

D. Federal Reserve Bank of Minneapolis (James M. Lyon, Vice President) 250 Marquette Avenue, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55480:

1. Norwest Corporation, Minneapolis, Minnesota; to acquire 100 percent of the voting shares of Liberty National Bank, Austin, Texas.

E. Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco (Kenneth R. Binning, Director, Bank Holding Company) 101 Market Street, San Francisco, California 94105:

1. Northeast Portland Community
Development Trust, Portland, Oregon; to
become a bank holding company by
acquiring 100 percent of the voting
shares of Albina Community Bancorp,
Portland, Oregon, and thereby indirectly
acquire Albina Community Bank (in
organization), Portland, Oregon.

In connection with this application Albina Community Bancorp also has applied to become a bank holding company by acquiring Albina Community Bank (in organization), Portland, Oregon.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, July 31, 1995.

William W. Wiles,

Secretary of the Board.
[FR Doc. 95–19208 Filed 8–3–95; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6210–01–F

Sun Bancorp, Inc., et al.; Notice of Applications to Engage de novo in Permissible Nonbanking Activities

The companies listed in this notice have filed an application under § 225.23(a)(1) of the Board's Regulation Y (12 CFR 225.23(a)(1)) for the Board's approval under section 4(c)(8) of the Bank Holding Company Act (12 U.S.C. 1843(c)(8)) and § 225.21(a) of Regulation Y (12 CFR 225.21(a)) to commence or to engage *de novo*, either directly or through a subsidiary, in a nonbanking activity that is listed in § 225.25 of Regulation Y as closely related to banking and permissible for bank holding companies. Unless otherwise noted, such activities will be conducted throughout the United States.

Each application is available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. Once the application has been accepted for processing, it will also be available for inspection at the offices of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing on the question whether consummation of the proposal can "reasonably be expected to produce benefits to the public, such as greater convenience, increased competition, or gains in efficiency, that outweigh possible adverse effects, such as undue concentration of resources, decreased or unfair competition, conflicts of interests, or unsound banking practices." Any request for a hearing on this question must be accompanied by a statement of the reasons a written presentation would not suffice in lieu of a hearing, identifying specifically any questions of fact that are in dispute, summarizing the evidence that would be presented at a hearing, and indicating how the party commenting would be aggrieved by approval of the proposal.

Unless otherwise noted, comments regarding the applications must be received at the Reserve Bank indicated or the offices of the Board of Governors not later than August 18, 1995.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Philadelphia (Michael E. Collins, Senior Vice President) 100 North 6th Street, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19105:

1. Sun Bancorp, Inc., Selinsgrove, Pennsylvania; to engage de novo through Mifflin Associates, Mifflinburg, Pennsylvania, in community development activities through its investment in Mifflin Associates, pursuant to § 225.25(b)(6) of the Board's Regulation Y.

B. Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta (Zane R. Kelley, Vice President) 104 Marietta Street, N.W., Atlanta, Georgia 30303:

1. SunTrust Banks, Inc., and Trust Company of Georgia, both of Atlanta, Georgia; to engage de novo through Personal Express Loans, Inc., Atlanta, Georgia, in making, acquiring, or servicing loans or other extensions of credit, pursuant to § 225.25(b)(1)(i) of the Board's Regulation Y.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, July 31, 1995.

William W. Wiles,

Secretary of the Board.
[FR Doc. 95–19209 Filed 8–3–95; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6210–01–F

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

[Dkt. 9207]

The Coca-Cola Company; Prohibited Trade Practices and Affirmative Corrective Actions

AGENCY: Federal Trade Commission. **ACTION:** Modifying order.

summary: This order reopens a 1994 final order that requires the respondent to obtain Commission approval before acquiring stock or interest in any company that manufactures or sells concentrate, syrup, or carbonated soft drinks in the U.S. This order modifies the final order in settlement of the petitions for review filed by the respondent in the U.S. Court of Appeals.

DATES: Complaint issued June 13, 1994. Modified final order issued May 25, 1995.¹

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Naomi Licker or Daniel Ducore, FTC/2115, Washington, DC 20580. (202) 326–2851 or 326–2526.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: In the Matter of the Coca-Cola Company. The prohibited trade practices and/or corrective actions as set forth at 59 FR 40031, are changed in part.

(Sec. 6, 38 Stat. 721; 15 U.S.C. 46. Interpret or apply sec. 5, 38 Stat. 719, as amended; sec. 7, 38 Stat. 731, as amended; 15 U.S.C. 45, 18))

Benjamin I. Berman,

Acting Secretary.

[FR Doc. 95–19237 Filed 8–3–95; 8:45 am]

[Docket No. C-2966]

General Motors Corporation

AGENCY: Federal Trade Commission. **ACTION:** Notice of period for public comment on petition to modify consent order.

SUMMARY: General Motors Corporation ("GM"), the respondent in Docket No. C–2966, is subject to an order that

¹ Copies of the Modifying Order are available from the Commission's Public Reference Branch, H–130, 6th Street and Pennsylvania Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20580.